

The New York City Council

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int 0	965-2024	Version:	*	Name:	Establishing an office of quality	of life.
Туре:	Intro	duction			Status:	Committee	
					In control:	Committee on Governmental Op Federal Legislation	perations, State &
On agenda:	6/20/	/2024					
Enactment date:					Enactment #:		
Title:	A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to establishing an office of quality of life						
Sponsors:	Robert F. Holden, Vickie Paladino						
Indexes:	Other Appointment Required						
Attachments:	1. Summary of Int. No. 965, 2. Int. No. 965, 3. June 20, 2024 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 6-20-24						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ad	ction	Result
6/20/2024	*	City Cour	ncil		In	troduced by Council	
6/20/2024	*	City Cour	ncil		R	eferred to Comm by Council	
					Int. No. 9	65	

By Council Members Holden and Paladino

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to establishing an office of quality of life

## Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of the New York city charter is amended by adding a new section 20-r to read as

follows:

§ 20-r. Office of quality of life. a. Definitions. For the purposes of this section, the following terms have

the following meanings:

Director. The term "director" means the director of the office of quality of life.

Office. The term "office" means the office of quality of life.

b. Establishment of office. The mayor shall establish an office of quality of life. Such office may be

established as a standalone office or within any office of the mayor or within any agency headed by a mayoral

appointee, as the mayor may determine. Such office shall be headed by a director, who shall be appointed by

the mayor.

## c. Powers and duties. In addition to any powers and duties the mayor may assign, the director shall have

the power and duty to coordinate relevant agencies to address issues that impact quality of life.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 180 days after it becomes law.
REC
LS #16237
05/29/24 1:45 pm